

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT JAMES RAINY,
Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MEGAN A. RING	STUART BANNER
RIVER SEDAKA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Colorado State Public	UCLA School of Law
Defender	Supreme Court Clinic
1300 Broadway	405 Hilgard Ave.
Suite 300	Los Angeles, CA 90095
Denver, CO 80203	(310) 206-8506
	banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. The lower courts are divided over whether indigent defendants enjoy the same Sixth Amendment right to continuity of counsel that affluent defendants enjoy.	6
A. Most courts hold that once counsel has been appointed, indigent defendants enjoy the same Sixth Amendment right to con- tinued representation as affluent defend- ants.	7
B. A few courts hold that indigent defendants do not enjoy the same Sixth Amendment right to continued representation that af- fluent defendants enjoy.	13
C. The split produces divergent outcomes in several recurring circumstances.	16
II. The decision below is wrong.	19
III. This is an important issue, and this case is an excellent vehicle for resolving it.	25
CONCLUSION	27

APPENDIX	1a
A. <i>People v. Rainey</i> (Colorado Supreme Court, Apr. 10, 2023)	2a
B. <i>People v. Rainey</i> (Colorado Court of Appeals, Mar. 18, 2021)	41a
C. <i>People v. Rainey</i> (Colorado Supreme Court, June 10, 2024)	55a
D. <i>People v. Rainey</i> (Colorado Court of Appeals, Dec. 7, 2023)	56a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama v. Lane</i> , 565 U.S. 1185 (2012) (No. 11-627)	26
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	20, 23
<i>Clements v. State</i> , 817 S.W.2d 194 (Ark. 1991)	9, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Jordan</i> , 733 N.E.2d 147 (Mass. App. Ct. 2000)	11
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	20
<i>Daniels v. Lafler</i> , 501 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2007)	13-14, 17, 22
<i>Davis v. Colorado</i> , No. 23-1096, pet. for cert. filed Apr. 5, 2024	1, 5, 27
<i>English v. State</i> , 259 A.2d 822 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1969)	11
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	20
<i>Harling v. United States</i> , 387 A.2d 1101 (D.C. Ct. App. 1978)	9, 18
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	22
<i>In re Welfare of M.R.S.</i> , 400 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	12, 18
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 80 So. 3d 280 (Ala. Ct. Crim. App. 2010)	10, 15, 18
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	21
<i>McCoy v. Court of Appeals</i> , 486 U.S. 429 (1988)	19
<i>McKinnon v. State</i> , 526 P.2d 18 (Alaska 1974)	8, 18
<i>Montgomery v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2820 (2020) (No. 19-5921)	26
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	24-25

<i>People v. Davis</i> , 527 P.3d 380 (Colo. 2023)	1
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 449 N.E.2d 237 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983)	11, 18
<i>People v. Espinal</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 99 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	12, 17
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 547 N.W.2d 65 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)	11, 18
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 91 P.3d 939 (Cal. 2004)	9
<i>Polk Cty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	19
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	19
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	21
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> , 440 P.2d 65 (Cal. 1968)	9, 18
<i>State v. Cottrell</i> , 809 S.E.2d 423 (S.C. 2017)	10
<i>State v. Huskey</i> , 82 S.W.3d 297 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. 2002)	12, 18
<i>State v. Madrid</i> , 468 P.2d 561 (Ariz. 1970)	9
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 860 N.W.2d 874 (Iowa 2015)	7-8, 15, 18
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 11 So. 3d 1031 (La. 2009)	15, 24
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 171 A.3d 1061 (Conn. Ct. App. 2017)	10
<i>State ex rel. Allen v. Carroll Circuit Ct.</i> , 226 N.E.3d 206 (Ind. 2024)	15
<i>Stearnes v. Clinton</i> , 780 S.W.2d 216 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1989)	10
<i>United States v. Basham</i> , 561 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2009)	14, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	19, 22-24
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 469 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Weaver v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 2004)	8

<i>Weis v. Georgia</i> , 562 U.S. 850 (2010) (No. 09-10175)	26
<i>Weis v. State</i> , 694 S.E.2d 350 (Ga. 2010)	26
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	20, 23
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice	
Standard 4-3.9 (2d ed. 1980)	19
Standard 5-6.3 (3d ed. 1992)	21
